CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO

ORDINANCE No. 14-23 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH BELL
EQUIPMENT COMPANY OF GAHANNA, OHIO, FOR THE PURCHASE OF THREE (3)
2014 AUTOCAR ACX-64-E3 CHASSIS, TWO (2) CHASSIS EQUIPPED WITH THE 28
CUBIC YARD HEIL DURAPACK PYTHON AUTOMATED SIDE LOAD BODY AND ONE
(1) CHASSIS EQUIPPED WITH THE 24 CUBIC YARD HEIL MULTIPACK RCV BODY
FOR THE OBERLIN PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 14-18 AC CMS, and pursuant to the authority granted
under Section 9.48 of the Ohio Revised Code, the City awarded a contract to Bell Equipment
Company through the National Joint Powers Alliance for the purchase of three (3) 2014 AutoCar
ACX-64-E3 chassis, two (2) chassis equipped with the 28 cubic yard Heil DuraPack Python
Automated Side Load Body and one (1) chassis equipped with the 24 cubic yard Heil MultiPack
RCV Body; and

WHEREAS, during the course of placing this order, it has been discovered by the Public
Works Department that the cost of each of two AutoCar ACX-64-E3 chassis equipped with the
28 cubic yard Heil DuraPack Python Automated Side Load Body is $375,346.02 and, as a result,
the contract amount needs to be decreased by $10,560.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County
of Lorain, State of Ohio, five-sevenths (5/7ths) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to amend the
contract with Bell Equipment Company of Gahanna, Ohio for the purchase of three (3) AutoCar
ACX-64-E3 Chassis, two (2) chassis equipped with the 28 cubic yard Heil DuraPack Python
Automated Side Load Body for the purchase price each of $375,346.02 and one (1) chassis
equipped with the 24 cubic yard Heil MultiPack RCV Body for the purchase price of $424,810.02
with a combined purchase price of $1,175,502.06.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning or relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in
such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements,
including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the preservation of public peace, health, and safety of the citizens of the City of
Oberlin, Ohio, or to provide for the usual daily operation of a municipal department, to wit: to
amend the contract price for the purchase of three (3) refuse and recycling collection vehicles as
soon as possible to ensure the efficient operation of the Public Works Department, and shall take

effect immediately upon passage.



Page 2| Ordinance No. 14-23 AC CMS

PASSED: 1st Reading: June 2, 2014 (E)
2nd Reading:
3rd Reading:
ATTEST:
7 ,
BELINDA B. ANDERSON, MMC H. SCOTT BROADWELL
CLERK OF COUNCIL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
POSTED: 06/03/2014 EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/02/2014

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 14-23 AC CMS as
passed by the Oberlin City Council.

* Belinda B. Anderson, MMC
Clerk of Council, City of Oberlin, Ohio



